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Environmental Review for Continuum of Care (CoC)
Rental Assistance Project that is

Categorically Excluded Not Subject to Section 58.5 (CENST)
Pursuant to 24 CFR Part 58.35(b)

*NOTE: Black text is example text, blue text is instructions.

Project Information

Project Name: (Name as it appears in ESNAPS.) Spring Care Association

Responsible Entity: (Typically the City or Town in which your site is located) City of
Bridgeport

Grant Recipient (if different than Responsible Entity): (Typically a government agency, which
then disburses the funds to a sub-recipient) Connecticut Department of Mental Health and
Addiction Services

State/Local Identifier: (State, then Town or City. Google ‘CT Town codes’ for the correct 3
digit #) Connecticut/Bridgeport (015)

Preparer: (Should be someone from the organization who knows the program well and will
maintain the files for a HUD review) Jane Smith, Spring House Apartments Director

Project Location: (Enter the address(es) of the facility)
979 Main St, Bridgeport, CT; 280 Washington Ave, Bridgeport, CT; and 710 Water Street
Bridgeport, CT

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]:

(Enter a brief description about the program. It should include the type of funding received
(tenant-based rental assistance, funding for supportive services or operating costs), and can
include the number of people housed, the type of treatment offered (i.e., drug addiction or mental
health), the number of units, and if there are other services offered.

The proposed project is to provide tenant-based rental assistance to homeless individuals with
special needs. The individuals are housed in units located throughout Bridgeport, CT.

Level of Environmental Review Determination:

[ ] Activity/Project is Exempt per 24 CFR 58.34(a):

X Activity/Project is Categorically Excluded Not Subject To §58.5 per 24 CFR 58.35(b):
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Funding Information

Grant Number HUD Program Funding Amount
Enter the grant Continuum of Care (CoC) (Enter the grant amount
number from HUD. It for the grant listed to
should look like this: the left):$200,000
CT0010L1E051508

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: (Enter the grant amount for the HUD grant listed
above): $200,000

This project anticipates the use of funds or assistance from another Federal agency in
addition to HUD in the form of (if applicable): (Enter the grant amount of any additional
Federal grants the subject program receives) N/A

Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: (Enter the grant
amount for the HUD grant listed above and any additional grants the subject program receives)
$200,000

Compliance with 24 CFR 850.4 and 858.6 Laws and Authorities

Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, executive order, or
regulation. Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source documentation for each authority. Where
applicable, complete the necessary reviews or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of
approvals. Clearly note citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional
documentation as appropriate.

Compl_iance Factors: Statutes, Are formal Compliance determinations
Executive Orders, and compli
_ ( pliance
Regulations listed at 24 CFR 50.4 steps or
and 58.6 mitigation
required?

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 858.6

Airport Runway Clear Zones Yes No | This project consists only of rental assistance
and Accident Potential Zones 0 X and is in compliance with HUD’s Airport Hazard

regulations without further evaluation.
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D

Coastal Barrier Resources Yes No | This project is in compliance with the Coastal

i 1 X Barrier Resources Act because the CoC area
Coastal Barrier Resources Act, as does not include any Coastal Barrier Resources.
amended by the Coastal Barrier See attached map demonstrating that the project
Improvement Act of 1990 [16 covered under this review is not located within a
USC 3501] Coastal Barrier Resource Unit. (Access

http://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/Mapper.html
and search for your site using the ‘find location’
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icon. Copy the map using “Ctrl — PrintScreen,’
paste it into a Word document and add labels.)

Flood Insurance Yes No | Two of the project sites, 979 Main Street and

) ) 0 X 280 Washington Street, are not located within
Flood Disaster Protection Act of the Special Flood Hazard Area. See attached
1973 and National Flood FIRMette map showing that the project site is
Insurance Reform Act of 1994 located within an ‘Area of Minimal Flood
[42 USC 4001-4128 and 42 USC Hazard.” Therefore, the project is in compliance
5154a] with the National Flood Insurance Program

(NFIP) without further evaluation.

The project site located at 710 Water Street in
Bridgeport is located with Zone AE, which is
within the SFHA. This project consists only of
rental assistance, and therefore flood insurance is
recommended, but not required. The project is in
compliance with the NFIP without further
evaluation. (Access http://msc.fema.gov/portal/,
enter the address of your site, and select the
‘dynamic map, print map/FIRMette’ icon, print
map. If you are within Zone X and outside the
SFHA, note that above. If you are located within
the SFHA, you will need to indicate that flood
insurance is advisable, but not required for rental
assistance funding or show documentation of
flood insurance for the facility.)

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]

Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, avoid, or
eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-conformance with
the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must be incorporated into
project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant documents. The staff responsible
for implementing and monitoring mitigation measures should be clearly identified in the mitigation
plan.

N/A (If “‘no’ is selected for each compliance field above, then no mitigation measures are required.)

Obtain the signatures below:
Preparer Signature: Date:

Name/Title/Organization:
Responsible Entity Agency Official Signature:

Date:

Name/Title:
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This original, signed document and related supporting material must be retained on file by the
Responsible Entity in an Environmental Review Record (ERR) for the activity/project (ref: 24
CFR Part 58.38) and in accordance with recordkeeping requirements for the HUD program(s).
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US Fish & Wildlife Service’s Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper

https://www.fws.gov/CBRA/Maps/Mapper.html (accessed May 2018)

Spring Care Association: 280 Washington St, 979 Main Street and 710 Water Street in Bridgeport, CT

CBRS Mapper
7 Coastal Barrier Resources System Mapper Q. FIND CBRS UNIT @ FIND LOCATION
= U.S Fish & Wildlife Service
BASEMAPS > i
iE LEGEND
MAP LAYERS >
I o B CBRS Units

Click here to learn more about CBRS Units.

‘ CBRS Buffer Zone

Otherwise Protected

U Area
[] System Unit
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Legend

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)

Zone A, V, A99
SPECIAL FLOOD With BFE or Depth
HAZARD AREAS Regulatory Floodway Zone AE, A0, AH, VE, AR

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile zone x

\\‘ Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard zone x

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to

OTHER AREAS OF Levee. See Notes. Zone X
FLOOD HAZARD Area with Flood Risk due to Levee Zone D

Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone x
[ Effective LOMRs

OTHER AREAS Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard zone D

GENERAL | = =— == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES | nmmmnim  Levee, Dike, or Floodwall

202 (yoss Sections with 1% Annual Chance

—17.5  Water Surface Elevation

(&~ — — Coastal Transect

~~ 513~ Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
Limit of Study
Jurisdiction Boundary

----- — Coastal Transect Baseline

OTHER |~ ——— Profile Baseline
FEATURES Hydrographic Feature

[[] Dpigital Data Available N

[Z]  No Digital Data Available
MAPPANELS| [X]  unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The base map shown complies with FEMA's base map
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 5/21/2018 at 12:54:17 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: base map imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.



710 Water Street, Bridgeport, CT,

Legend

SEE FIS REPORT FOR DETAILED LEGEND AND INDEX MAP FOR FIRM PANEL LAYOUT
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National Flood Hazard Layer FIRMette

Without Base Flood Elevation (BFE)

Zone A, V, A99
SPECIAL FLOOD With BFE or Depth
—_ ! ] HAZARD AREAS Regulatory Floodway Zone AE, A0, AH, VE, AR

0.2% Annual Chance Flood Hazard, Areas
of 1% annual chance flood with average
depth less than one foot or with drainage
areas of less than one square mile zone x

\\‘ Future Conditions 1% Annual
Chance Flood Hazard zone x

Area with Reduced Flood Risk due to
OTHER AREAS OF Levee. See Notes. Zone X
i FLOOD HAZARD Area with Flood Risk due to Levee Zone D

Area of Minimal Flood Hazard Zone x
[ Effective LOMRs

OTHER AREAS Area of Undetermined Flood Hazard zone D

GENERAL | = =— == Channel, Culvert, or Storm Sewer
STRUCTURES | nmmmnim  Levee, Dike, or Floodwall
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Cross Sections with 1% Annual Chance
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12 Feet) — 175  Water Surface Elevation
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[ i ~ 513~ Base Flood Elevation Line (BFE)
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Jurisdiction Boundary
----- — Coastal Transect Baseline

OTHER |~ ——— Profile Baseline
FEATURES Hydrographic Feature

[[] Dpigital Data Available N

[Z]  No Digital Data Available
MAPPANELS| [X]  unmapped

This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digital flood maps if it is not void as described below.
The base map shown complies with FEMA's base map
accuracy standards

The flood hazard information is derived directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 5/21/2018 at 12:26:51 PM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
time. The NFHL and effective information may change or
become superseded by new data over time.

This map image is void if the one or more of the following map
elements do not appear: base map imagery, flood zone labels,
legend, scale bar, map creation date, community identifiers,
FIRM panel number, and FIRM effective date. Map images for
unmapped and unmodernized areas cannot be used for
regulatory purposes.
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